each subsidiary for 2025 were used along with an anticipated growth rate
of 3% per year for the period 2026-2029.   Future operating margins are
individual for each segment and they are based on the market conditions in
the various regions. The data used to test impairment is based on previous
experience.

The discount rate before tax that was used for present value calculations
were as follows: Segment Sweden 8.1% (8.2), Segment Norway 8.4% (8.4),
and Segment Other Europe 8.1% (8.2).

The difference between the value-in-use and the carrying amount (good-
will) for the cash generating segments amounts to: Region Sweden SEK
1,772 (1,492) million, Region Norway SEK 1,248 (1,127) million, and Region
Other Europe SEK 1,423 (816) million.

Impairment testing has not indicated that there is a need to record any
impairment losses.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below illustrates how changes in key parameters affect the value in
use of the various cash-generating units. Our assessment is that it is unlikely
that there would be adverse changes in all of the important assumptions
described in the sensitivity analyses occurring simultaneously.

Parameter (%)/Change in
value-in-use (SEK m)

Swe-
den

Nor-
way

Other
Europe

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Discount rate +2% -728 -666 -737 -679 -619 -357

Discount rate -2% 1443 1298 1411 1292 1224 696

Sales +2,5% 352 318 310 291 263 154

Sales -2,5% -314 -285 -283 -266 -241 -141

EBITA +2% 710 729 646 574 290 183

EBITA -2% -710 -729 -646 -574 -290 -183

Other intangible assets with an indeterminate useful life (brands) are also test-
ed for impairment in a similar way to goodwill. In 2024, impairment of SEK 5
million was recognized after a restructuring. There is no additional write-down
requirement for these assets.

88Annual Report 2024  |  Notes Green Landscaping Group AB (publ)

NOTE 15	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Buildings
and land

Plant and
machin-

ery

Equip-
ment,

tools, fix-
tures and

fittings

Expendi-
ture for

improve-
ment on

unowned
property TOTAL

Financial year 2024

Opening cost 14 410 118 5 548

Acquisitions for the year 2 92 31 3 127

[…]

(non-current and current)

159 0 10 149 0 159

Other financial liabilities 33 11 22 0 0 33

Total 2,976 415 271 2,276 37 2,976

Risks

MARKET RISK
Market risk is a risk that the fair value of future payments will fluctuate due to
changes in the market. Market risk is typically comprised of interest rate risk,
currency risk and other price risks.

For Green Landscaping, interest rate risk is the most significant of these
and a sensitivity analysis has been conducted. This analysis shows the risk
associated with financial liabilities as of 2024- 12-31. A change in market
interest rates impacts the consolidated income statement. Green Land-
scaping follows an approach whereby it has short fixed interest periods over

a business cycle. However, the Group may decide on longer fixed interest
periods if doing so is strategically advantageous. The CFO is responsible for
suggesting such measures to the Board. Once or twice per year, the Board
is required to make decisions on the maturities for all or part of the loans.
The fixed interest period for the Group's non-current and current liabilities to
credit institutions amounted to three months at year-end.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS, FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

2024-12-31 2023-12-31

Total liability to credit institutions 2,248 1,851

Increase in interest rates by 1.0% 22 19

Decrease in interest rates by 1.0% -22 -19

CURRENCY RISKS
Several of the investments in foreign operations that Green Landscaping
Group makes are partly financed by loans in the same currency as the invest-
ment. This is how currency hedging on the investment is achieved. Green
Landscaping Group applies hedge accounting for hedges of net investments
in foreign operations. Financial liabilities are used as hedging instruments.
Gains and losses attributable to the effective part of the hedge are reported in
other comprehensive income and accumulated in the exchange rate reserve
in equity. The ineffective portion of gains and losses is reported in profit (loss)